. .
o 3 PR AP
. L w e )
BRI

Deciston No. 84504 . - QR‘&@ {L
EEFORE THE PUBLIC U'rILI'rIEs COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |

In the Vlatter of the Applicatmn of .

GIBES RANCH WATER (O.,-a)corporation,’ - ‘
for.authority to increase the: rates ) Appl:.cation No- 51»905 -
charged. for furnishing water as'a., , (Filed May 23, 1974) .
‘public’ utility, under Section LSA«‘“of . o
the Pr..'blic Utz.lities Gode. : ,

R |,

' ‘David B. Nemer,, Attorney at Law, and Sanford P
lank, for applicant. - .
Dr. Victor Chi: hild, for Rancho Somora z,states
Tomeowners ' As - Association, protestant.
John E. Brown,‘ for the Connm.ss:.on sta.f‘f. o

1i.
-

- “f
Applicant i‘umishes water as a public u’c:.lity :i.n an
unincorporated area of Tuolumne County near Sonora. It seeks a.

rate increase of approx:x.mately $12, 000. The prese.nt rates were
establ:.shed by advice letter f:.l:tng in 1971., : o e

The table compa_res appl:[cant's present and proposed rates.‘ '
| TABIE I o

kMOn"hly' Qua.ntity Rates.‘ | R “.Present Pmposedi-.‘*:‘?
~ Frst . 200 cu.ft. or 1ess  $.4.50 $.6.91
Next 2,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.30. -
- Yext. 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . O. 2L .04
Over 10, OOO cu.ft., per lOO cu.i‘t..,- o 0.18, S

: :.nnua.l Minimum Charge. :, :

- For: 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter . s Sl... .
CFor ' . 3/4~inch-meter . 70.00 108».‘00;»_
For . - _l=inch meter - B 100._00;-;..,’ 154, OOj
For. = 1-1/2-inch meter O 175.000  269.00
For 2~inch meter o 25000 ;'..385.
"l Schedule No. 5. Rl
For each kydramt 1 - . 240 3,70 2




.“ ‘ | |
S

‘A-[swo_s o . |

Applicant is a corporation wholly owned by Harrison L.'

Gibbs, who is the: developer of Rancho Sonora “states and other o
nearby land which ‘comprises the service area. Mr. Gn.b‘bs also owns
anG operates a sewer util:.ty serving the same area.

The water company receives all of its 'water from Pacific
Gas and Electric Company's 'l‘uolmme Water Systemoj The water i‘lows
tb.rough a measuring flume and thence to a s ,OOO, OO-gallon reservoir
formed by an eart: dam. A p:.peline then’ carries the water to a -

- 400,000-gallon concrete—lined reservoir. Water from this reservo::.r |
is chlorinated and. then pumped to-a lOO OOO-gallon steel reservoir' .
from there. it enters the gravity-flow distribution system, which |
cons:.sts of abous 45,000 feet of asbestos—cement and PVC p:x.pe.. '
There is a 25, OOO-gallon redwood tank at an intermediate point in
the System. As of, Jme 30, l97b. there were 206 residential customers, ,
one commercial customer, and one. irrigatn.on customer. o

Public hearing was held in Sonora before- Examiner Gilman

‘on October 30 and 31, 1974. Applicant's . accountant and its. owner--
manager testified and presented exhibits in Support of the. applica- |
tion. Staff offered: the testimony of an’ eng:meering w:x.tness, in
oppos:.tion. A high proportion of applicant S customers were: :z.n
attendance- At the hearing 30 of 't:hem indicated their positions
for the record as. follows. » RIS

2 = no positn.on indicated. P

Ll - for an increase.. '

5‘— for only a partia.. or J’ustified increase.
22~ opposed to any :anrease. o : ,
In addition, several customers testii"" ed or made statements '5;‘
in Oppos:.tion to an increase. o S S e ' oo




A 54905 bW

'One major irritant was the bad taste :Ln the water dur:tng
the past two summers. The recoxd ind:.cates that this bad taste was
caused by the growth of blue—green &gae :Ln the uncovered LOO OOO—
gallon reservoir: during periods of warm' temperature. Chlorination
destroys the algae, but leaves an unacceptable taste- Prior To tb.e
last two years, applicant- com:rolled a.'l.gae growth by aeration.- 'I'he

eration system was turned off to save energy, apparently without
notice to the customers or the Commission. B L

' " One customer complained that the wtility had failed to
: re)u.nd a2 credit depos:.t as required by ‘carifi‘. The util:.ty S owner
later testified that that v:iolat:.on had been remeda.ed a.nd 'c.he refund.
m..de during the course of 'the hea.m.ng.
Rate Base o : '

The table below sets for*ch the staff s ev:i.dence conceming
Pla.m: in service for 1974 estimated° LI

TA.BLEII

Util:.tx Plant :m Service

Be :Lnn:mg of Year, Recorded '
daustment for Oversized. Plant

Be inning of Year, Adjusted
dditions . . ,
Retirements

End of I‘ear, Ad;eszed
Ave age ‘ ‘
I

The oversize adjustment was based on the st.aff's claim that the
concrete-lined reservoir was: too- 1ar-ge for :.ts present use. ‘ The
$2, OCO :x.n .additions represents t.elemetera.ng equa.pment acqu:.red




. . .o |
: R . : L R U
- . . . ' N - N . " ' . o g . 1
i | . ., Cor g . ". . i - “ ¢ o _\‘)
- . v . . . oL e e o R . by
o . . . R iy s * S .
. - . oo . e . D Sl e o FAR . !
s f |

A. 54905 bw .

The utility claimed that additional plant, requ:.red by
the State Health Department, would be in service dur:z.ng 1975 and
ought.to.be included in rate base (and in deprec:.ation and as an
element of ad valorem tax expense). The additional plant was’
recommended by a representative of the Sta.te Health Department '
(apparently in response to consumer complaints over the taste |
of water), and ‘applicant. ergues that he may not be - able o obta:.n -
a water supply perm:.t from the Department :.f these :tmprovements
enot:.nsta...led._ ' R L I
' "‘he improvements consist oi‘ a sand f:!’.lter together w:.th
facilities for baclcwash:ing, pre-chlomnatn.on, and’ totally auto-~
matic and fail~safe pos"-chlomnation, the tanks would: ‘be covered.
Staff took the position that any . allowance for such mstallations -

or their cost of operatzon would be. prema.ture and . that considerat:.on o

of these costs shonld be deferred unta.l after constmct:’.on of the
fac:.lity. - S _— A
- An oxder and findings of the State Department of Health, o
entered with:.n the scope of its Jurisdiction would be ent:.tled to- |
at least the same. respect before this Commission as it would before
a court. The plant improvement recommendatiorzs, however, a.re not ‘
in an order or decision but are merely in a letter written. by the |
local representative of the Department which was presented by appl:z.-v
cant's attorney without any opportunity for testmg ‘the opin:.on on - o
cros..-exa.m;nation. In a matter as controvers:.al as thn.s, we do not -
believe that we should rely on hearsay Opin:i:on. ‘ Consequently, we
f:.nd that applicant's plant and/or Opera.tion L are . inadequate and

1/ The aeration Systen which apparently controlled” a.lgae growth '.’LS »’
preswably still in place and capable oi‘ fnnction:.ng. S




-

. Lo . -
\.V' . . ! ‘ s ’ A ..‘”' “”\ o
i

A. 54905 b

unsatiss actory because of the algae bloom and attendant taste
prodlens. However, there is :’.nsui‘i‘ic:‘.ent evidentiary foundation to
support a finding as to the best method to remedy the s:f.tuatzon. We
note that chlorination is. no longer the . unquestioned sole method for
- sterilizing drinking waters; -nor isa sand filter necessarily the best
- method of dealing with organic contaminants. (¢f. Is the Water Saf
Drink? Consumer Reports, June,. July, and’ August 1974). “We think
before. any commitment is made to specif:.c plant addit:tons, the publmc
which will :.nevitably be expected to pay" for the improvements ought
to be assured that the plant does not include any unneeded elements
and that the needed items are designed in a cost-effective manner. -We
will set rates based or plant now :!'.n sewi.ce with prov:.sion for a far-
ther rate increase after completion of necessary plant improvements- - o
The table below is staff's calculation ot‘ test year rate base.-" :
: Rate Base ' : . S

S e Staff
Item IR Est:.mated

Average Utility Plant - | o 3151,500"?&
Materials .and- Supplies K . ', R
“Wov-king Cash BEER

Subtotal
Less-' IR
- _Advances for Construction
Average ‘Reserve for Deprec:.ation ‘
. Average' Depreciated Rate Base
‘We will adopt the staff's calculation. :
Management Salaries - y
| The staff allowed $3, 000 for management salaries (this A
Account, Number 791, in the Uniform Sy-stem of A.ccou.nts, includes all
the compensation rece:x.ved by: Mr. G:.bbs regardless of whether he :.s
performing a manegement i‘unction, or whether he 13 engaged in sk:x.lled
or \mskllled labor) ‘ L, R




, This was based on an estimate of $9 OO for 250 hours of
management work and $3. OO for 250 hours for semces as a sk:’.lled
laborer. : : : T
Applicant seeks an allcwance of $5,2OO for Mr.. u'J.ObS

‘semces, based on the claim that a smell water syscem needs & L
great deal of skilled attentio:z. The record, however, shows that '

s appl.xcant's owner and manager, in at least one. instance becanse of -
ignorance of the utility' 3 publ shed rules, had fa:.led o rex‘und a
credr!: deposit, desp:.te a compla:.nt by the affec'ted consumer. .

e also note that the corporation S owners. C:L.e., the -
Gibbs fam:x.ly) were willing to. provide management services withou‘c
charge until the end of 1972. Noo um;zl the end - of subdivisn.on sales '
came into view in 1973 did. appln.cant g:-ant M. G:z.bbs a: salary of
$2, 000, mcreased by 10 percent in 1974. Assuming that the previous
accounts were accurate and reasonable, there is noe explanation for
a 100 percent increase in a single year.: L
In this regard, the recurrence of an a.lgae bloom, and
denial of a customer's legitimate refund claims, are not md:.cative |
of adequate management of the utility's’ operatlons.; o ‘:« »
' Taking into consideration the facts vefore: us, :’.ncluding
- recent historical compensation. levels a:nd management de:t‘iciencies, "
we think the stai‘f estimate of allowance for managern.al salary :[s |
rea.sona‘ble,and it will be adopted. L ~ o
Oftice Salaries T «

‘ " This. 1s primar:!.ly an issue of allocating a single employee s

time between Mr. Gibbs' utility and his' nonutil:’.ty enterprises. -

Based on Mr. Gibbs' close observations of the actual eﬁ'orts of this

employee and his knowledge of the tasks performed, applicant esti~ .

mated that $2, 40O of that emplcyee s total pay should be?‘f allocaoed?f b




A 54505 bw

to water sorvice. The staff used an . ost:!‘.mate based on reasonable
cost per customer per month. o I SRR
Appln‘.cant's estimate would :Ln effect charge each customer; -
an average of nearly a dollar ‘a month. While the sta.fi‘ estimate o
would have been moxre- persua.sive if it had expressly :anluded com-
parisons ‘with more efficient water utility operations of. comparablef
size, we th.ink the staf.‘f's estimate is reasonable and shov.ld be
,adopted.‘ ‘ : R R
Rate of Return : ‘ S ‘ :
. . The staff recormended a rate of return falling between
8-5 and 9 percent. Applicant did not challenge this: f:tgure.,
will adopt 8.5 percent as reasonable. Given the. present rate base,._ o
this allows the company tO earn net revenue of approximate...y 36 600”\
per year or slightly more than $30 _per connect:[on. ‘I'he gross amount
of the. increase is approximt.ely $7,900- ‘
- The table below compares the. f:tnal estimates of stai‘f a.nd
applicant and the estimates we have adopted for. operations before
the installation of necossary plan'b improvements. . ' ‘




Ae 54905 ltc/bw* - _
TABLE III
Test Year 197L
Staff Applicant

Present
Tten Rates

Proposed
Rates

Proposed
‘Rate_,

COperating Revenues $23,010

Operating Expenses
- Purchased Water
gggér'zmpl .
oyee" '
- Laber : 1,450
40&M*-'Materials“ g 730§
CéM — Contract Work =
Qffice Salaries . 600
Management
Salaries |
Office: Supplie3~and
Expense - ,
ce Expense 180
Accounting, Legal,
- and Other '

Sexvices - 1 050‘
General Expense - :

Rate Case 1, 200
General Expense -

Otker L0
-Vehicle Expense - 97¢C
Office and Storage

Space. Rental . 600

3,000
lr«38O'. '

$35,260

1,840
2,120 -

1,450
730

s
13,000

' i;B&Oi

180

1, dsb

1,200

L0 -
970
600

1, 670" :

1;:'1;507‘ |

c 7’0ff ‘
2, 14.00 o

5,200'{' -

1,380
- 180

1,00 L

970
600

. Subtotal
Depreciation Expense 4,760

Taxes.Other than
Income C

Income Taxes 270

15,160

15,160
4,760'

n 1,320‘;‘

18,753 -

4,930 -
2;2L0f
215@ L

22,010
1,000

Total Deductions
Net Reveﬁue 
Average Depreciated
‘Rate Base
jRate of Returﬁ

Customers - 211

77,500
1.3%

25,530
9,830,

| 12.7%f

28,550

690

80,215
80 6¢

211%:? o




Findings - : .- :
1. The estimstes and figures given in the f:.i‘bh column of
Table ITI are reasonable. -
2. A return of 3.5 percent on rate base is reasonable. .
3. In addition %o the. expenses, including income vaxes, depre-' :
ciation, and return, found reasonable in Finding 1, apnlicant is
expected to pay $4,000 in additional salaries during the test yean. «
We have disallowed this &,000 payment as excessive.‘ Nevertheless,
Internal Revenue Serv'ice treatment of the &,OOO payment may Tesult
in an actual tax decrease of $1, 280. Just as we are’ noc allowing
the excessive $4,000 salary payment, sO also we will not. ...nclude B f |
the expected 31,280 tax. decrease in our adopted results o*‘ operations :
estimate for the test year. : I TR IR '
ke Applicant's system and/or operations are not satisfactory,
applicant supplies water w‘iich is unpleasan*' to dr:.nk during warm
summer months. ‘ ' : : e :
5. There is insufficient evidence o make a find.ing as to 'che -
most . cost—ei‘i‘ective method oi‘ dealing w:x.th this problem. S .
6. The increases in rates. and’ charges of appro:d.mately S" 900 o
anthorized by this declsion’ are. justii‘ied. and are reasonable, and the
present rates and charges ,insoi‘ar as they dii‘i‘er i’rom those prescribcd
by this decision, are i‘ov‘ he i‘uture unjust and. unreasonable. "
7. Applicant should.. ' . o

(2) Meter water used: by the ai‘filiated sewer '
utility azd. charge the sewer utility . in-
accordancs. with the authorized metered :
rate schedale- : v

(b) Revise the' migation service rates in .
proportion ¢o the changes in other rates
vwhich may be authorized as’ a result of
the application. L ,




@

A 549050 bw

(¢) Segregate operation and mainterance
accounts for employee labor, materials,
and contract work as specified by the -
Uniform Systen. oi‘ Accounts for Class D
Water Utilities.

(d) File a revised service area map showing,‘
current boundaries, principal sf,reets,
and other :Ldentifying features. :

(e) Maintain a2 customer comp aint file. .

(£) Prepare and present a'plan for dealing -
wa’.tn :Lts algae problems. o o

Conclusions _ T
1. The rate"'increaSe'shoﬁld;be g:ranted%in part»éndfde‘zi:["ed\'«in\ L
- part. . Coo )
2. Tke supplementary order:r.ng paragraph... adopted here:m are
Just, reasonable, and necessary in che public Lnte"est. Do o d
3.  If, within 36 months after the effecb:tve date oi‘ this o
order, applicant completes the .Lndtallatnon of facilitieﬂ' o alle- o
viate the taste ﬂroblems and to comply w:!‘.th other” present require:nents
of the State Health Deparbment, the Commission w:.ll, 'by supplemen’oal .
order here:!.n, authorize any i‘urther increase :Ln rates which may be '
Justifn.ed by such mprovements. : ' R : -

IT IS ORDERED that. ' . : : L
1. After the effective date of this order, applicant G:Lb'bs o
_ ‘Ranch Water Co. is author:!.zed to f:r.le the revised rate scaedules |
attached to this order as Append:‘.x A. Such f:.’ling shall comply with-
‘General Order No. 96-A. The ei‘fect:r.ve date of the revised schedules‘_ |
shall be f:[ve days after the date of i‘:[ling. 'I'he rev‘ised schev:h:x].ee
skall’ apply only 1o service rendered on. and ai‘ter the effectivef«“‘if‘ N
‘date of the revised schedules.;_ | LD T




. . - . -
L . . ) - : o !

A 54905 Ltc/bw

2. Within forty-five days after the ei‘i‘ect.ive date of t.his
order, applicant shall file a revised tvariff serv:‘.ce a.rea map, ‘
appropr:i.ate general rules, and sample copies of pr:.nted forms that
are nonnally used in connection with customers' services. Such’
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effecta.ve date
of the revised tariff sheets shall be ﬁve day‘s after the dat.e oi‘

. filing. , )
- 3. Applicant shall prepare and ‘keep current the syst.em map
required by paragraph I.10.a. of General Order No. lO3—Series. SR
Uithin ninety days after the effective date of this order, appl:.cant |
shall file with the Commission two. copies of this map. \
b Appl:.cant shall cause to be prepared, by a qualii‘ied person
“able to be called for cross-examination, a plan for dealing w:x.'c.h its
algae problems, which shall be served and filed not later than s:.xty
days after the effective date of. tbis order. The plan shall se'o
~ forth the alternatives considered, the reasox{s for re.;ectn.on of
aﬂ.tema.tives, and its total cost pexr connection. It the plan has
. ary benefits other than elimination of eil.gae—relat.ed tastes and
odors, these benefits shall be identified and a cost alloca.t:x.on shall
be set forth. If no protest to the plan is filed and served w:.th:.n
forty days after the pla.n is ﬁled, appl:.cant shall forthwith
effectuate it. If installation of the improvements is completed ,
within 36 months after the effective date of. t.his order, appl:.cant
shall file with the Commissmon a report setting forth the costs of ‘
installation a.nd the estimated cost. of operat:i.on of- such 1mprovements.




. 2

.z'i.‘ 54905 ‘tc/bw -

5. Applicant shall

(a) Meter water used by the affiliated sewer
vility and charge the sewer utility in
accordance with the authom.zed metered
rate schedule.

(b) Revise the irrigation service rates in .
proportion to the changes in other rates
which may be authorized as a result of
the application.

(¢) Segregate operation and maintenance
accounts for employee labor, materials,
and contract work as specified by the
Uniform System of Accounts i‘or Class D
Water Utilities.

(d) File a revised service area map show:.ng
current boundzries, prinmecipal streets,
and other :.Qent:.fyu.ng features.

(e) Maintain a customer complaint file.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days: '
a:f.‘ter the date hereof. :

| ‘Dated at o SanFn.ncxaco' o Cal:f.foma, 'this é ”C/
day of __ o 975.. ‘

JUONLE




he 54905 bw

APPENDIX A
Page L' of 6

Sc-hedule Now lA
ANNUAL GMAL m S’E'RVICE

APPLICABILITY .

Applicable to all méﬁebéd’ water service mmished onan annual basd.s. s

TERRI’IORY ; o
The area lmown as Rancho So::oz-a Estates -and vic:.n:s.ty, locatcd about
one m:.le west of Sonora, 'molume Comty. ‘

RA‘I’ES' o k R .  "";PCI‘MGtCI“’.“ o
o ' . c Per Month PR
Month];v' Quant.it.y Rates. : '

Hrst . 800 cullte Qr 1333 -.-‘o..‘..:.ooocoooo"\ ‘. $ 5-83 .
Next - 2,330 Cu....tt, per 100 cu-i‘t. ceveveenan. . . .. ‘39

Next 7,000 cunft.' pex 100 cu. ﬁ’ ocoo-ooooo ‘," .31 C
Over 10,000 cumft‘y pcr 100 cuofto --.o.-.---‘ . s23« T

o - "‘~‘vPer Meter‘r’;l-,f
o o 'Per Year el
Aanual Wb’.nimum Charge- : ‘ 4

For 5/8 x 3/2.,-£nch. meter PR

Por, 3/b—5ncb. nmetexr: '-.to.tbtotitol.‘.t.t.‘_" . o
For l-mc-h meter h ecosvssssssenrsessnone 130-00 o
FOJ’."_ . li‘-inc-b- meter “Qoooacooo.ooucos--.’ o aSVOO -
For -cf-:x.nch meter T LT R YTy _'_ ‘ 325;00;‘37. o

The Annual M...m.mum Cha.rge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each month
which one twelfth of the annual minimum:

charge will purcbase a’o he Mont.hly Qt.ant:.t:)'
Rates.

( Continued)




ANNUAL GENERAL MATERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Tke anmual minimum charge applies to service during the l2-month
period cozrencing Jammary L, and is due in advance. - If 2 permsment - .
resident of the area has been 3 customer of the utility for at'least 12
nonths, he may elect, at the bcgj.nnﬁ.ng of the calendar year, to pay prorated
cinimunm charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly,
bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility’s established billing
pericds for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under the amrmal
v mram cherge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge
will be computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cub:i.c
feet to which each block rate is appl:.cablc on a monthly- bas.a.s. o

2. "'he ‘opening b:.ll for meterect service, except upon conversion rrom
flat rate service, shall be the established annual minizum charge for the
service. Where initial service is established after the first day of any
vear, the portion of such anmual charge applicable to- the current year shall
be determined by mltiplying the anmual charge by cne three-kundred-sixty-
rifth (1/365) of the mamber of days remaining in the calendar year. The
balance of the payment of the initial anmual charge shall be credited against
the charges for the succeeding anmumal period. If service is not contimed -
for at least one year after the date of initial serVice, 1o rei‘t:nd of the :.m.t:z.al
anmalcha:gesshallbeduethecustomex-. \ el :




e 51905 b

Schedule Noo LY
LIVITED MEASURED IRRIGATION smvzcz

APPLICAB]I.I‘I’Y

Applicable to zmtreated water for in-iga.tion pu:poses from the company
ir:igation system. . 5 : :

B ‘}‘_.,;-

"'rmnmny

o Ranchc Sonora Estates and ndn:uty, loca.ed about one m:.’Le west of
Sono*a, 'molumne comty. _ \ -

A. Im.gation sea.son, s.’uc—mmth per.iod Ann.l 3.5 to October 15‘3 :.ncluszve'
!, , .
' Per Season
Serv‘.’x.‘ce’ Charge. o
Pcr ﬁm&ation comemom......-..........-.....-.-.. o 320-00
Charge ror Turn on, 'J.‘um off or Regulation Cha.rge. : _
First 6 turn ons, turn’ orfs or regulation changes....q MCharge
Over 6 turn ons, turn offs or regulation changes, .
pe!‘ cmeoo.-oooo.-.o-bo.o.‘..-..‘-uc.‘c.u..--.-o--o_ p s' Aﬂw

Per Connection

Quantity Ratess

First 23 miner's :.nch-days, per m:’x.ner's mcr—day....

Next 57 miner's inch—days, per miner's inch-dayees. :

Over. €0 miner's: ..ncn-days, per. miner"s :.nch—dav....; o
: (Contn.med) o

Pe“ Mont"x o



. APFENDIX A
Page L of 6

Schedule No. LM

LIMITED MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE
RAT.ES—COntd L3

B. Nonirngation season,. s:.x-month period October 16 to
April lb- inclusive: -

ant:.ty Rates._ o L SR
FO!.' all Wa.'ter deliveredoooo.ooowo..o.-...o¢¢o¢000o $Oow ‘_ . ' >
¥ :1 S i : o - Per‘Connection

SPECIAI. GONDI'I'IONS - ,
L. !ﬁ.n:!mmn delivexy flow rates under this schedule a.re as. .follows-' o

- | ' | . Miner's Inch
- During imgatmon $6330Descrsecasernceecenen _
During non:!.nigation sca.son................. i{

2. The compaw may require a. Ae-hour notice from the cust.omer for
changes in the rate of ‘water: del.wery. o

3. The water supplied u::der t.his schcdule is unt.reat.ed water frOm open
ditches, canals, conduits and flumes. The. company does not represe.nt or
guarantee that any water delivered hereunder is potable or of-a quality suit- "
able for human consumption. Any customer who uses said water or’ makes it - ‘
available to others for human consumption shall take all necessary precautions

to make the same potable and- shall ‘assume all risks and liabi.'l.it:i.es :Ln. connec—
tion therewith. : (Cont:x.nn ed) :




 Ae 54905 “bw

Schedule No. BLM 5

LIMITED )EASURED IRRIGA'I‘IO\I SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS—~Contd.

4e The company does. m‘a guarsntee a continous and unmtemp’ocd smpply :

under this, schedule: and reserves the right to temporarﬁy suapend thc delivezy‘ ‘;
of water when necessa:y « :

" 5 Service under this schedule is lim:.ted to customers who may be ‘
served directly from the util:z.ties existing in-igat.:.on facﬂ:x.t:.es.

6. In no event. will the ut:.l:r.ty i‘ama.sh service mder tb:!.s schednle to
a custozer mi.th premises less than 25- acres - in area.




APPENDIX A
Page S'of &

 Schedule No. 5°
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service :t.‘um.shed 7 munzcipe&a.ties, duly -
' organized fire d:.stricts and other pol;tical subd:.v:i.sions of ‘the State. o

TERR‘I‘I‘ORY

: ’I:he area Xnown as Rancho Sonora Estates and vic:i.nity, located about one
xdile wcst of Sonora, Tuolumne County. _ ‘

- . Per Month i

" SPECTAL CONDITIONS

: 1. For water delivered for other than ﬁ.n: protect;ion. p:.rposes,
- charges shall be made at the quantlty rates under Schedule Ncu ZI.A, Amal
. General Metered Service. _ , R

2. Re:!.ocatn.on or any bydrant shall be at the e:qaense of the part.y
'eqr..esting relocation. ‘ B _
Se h.re hwdrants shall be attache.d o the. ut:.l:.ty's dn.stn.butzon ma:.n.s
upon receipt of proper authorization from the appropriate public authority. o
Such authorization shall dcs:.gna*# the specific location at which each is: to B
be installed.. _ PR .

da’ “The. utd.lity will supply only such water at. such pressure as: may be
ava:.lablc fron tn.me to time as a result o.f: :x.ts mmal opera'tion o th_q systemg_ o




